
1 
             
               
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

BHADARWAH. 
 

 

TENDER DOCUMENT FOR 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chief Executive Officer 
Bhadarwah Dev. Authority 

 
 

SUPPLY OF WINTER AND SUMMER 
ANNUAL SEEDS, HERBAL/ 
ORNAMENTAL PLANTS,  FLOWER  
POTS  WITH  ORNAMENTAL PLANTS 
(ALL VARIETIES) AND ORGANIC 
MANUARE FOR  PARKS AND 
GARDEN OF BHADARWAH DEV 
AUTHORITY,   BHADARWAH 
 



2 
 

SALE AND ISSUE OF TENDER DOCUMENT 
 
 

FOR 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Reference to NIT No: 03 of 05/2019 
 

Issued to  
 
 
  
 
 

Cost of Document  
 
 

Received Vide 
Receipt No: 

 
 
 

 
Dated: 

 
 
 

 
 

Signature of the issuing Authority 
 
 

        Chief  Executive Officer 
Bhadarwah Dev Authority  

 
 
 

 

SUPPLY OF WINTER AND SUMMER ANNUAL 
SEEDS, HERBAL/ ORNAMENTAL PLANTS,  
FLOWER  POTS  WITH  ORNAMENTAL 
PLANTS (ALL VARIETIES) AND ORGANIC 
MANUARE FOR  PARKS AND GARDEN OF 
BHADARWAH DEV AUTHORITY,   BHADARWAH 
 



3 
E-mail: ceobda@hotmail.com 

GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR 
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER, 

BHADERWAH DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
BHADERWAH, DISTRICT DODA. 

 
 

SHORT NOTICE INVITING TENDER 
NIT 03 of 05/2019 

 
For and on behalf of the Governor of  Jammu  and  Kashmir, Chief Executive  Officer Bhadarwah 

Development Authority invites sealed tenders under two  covers i.e technical and financial bid affixed  with revenue  
stamps worth Rs 6/- from  registered Nurseries/suppliers/dealers for supply of winter  and summer  annual  seeds, 
herbal/ornamental plants,  flower  pots  with  ornamental plants (all varieties) for  parks and garden of  Bhadarwah 
Development Authority,  Bhadarwah. 

General Terms and Conditions  
1. The tender Documents can be purchased from the office of the Chief Executive Officer, Bhadarwah Development 

Authority, Bhadarwah, District Doda, J&K, against payment of specified cost (nonrefundable) by bank draft in 
favour of Accounts  Officer Bhadarwah Dev. Authority or by  furnishing  the receipt  of  equal  amount  deposited 
in to the  Account  No. 0030040100023389  of  J&K Bank  Ltd,  Branch  Bhadarwah or the same can be 
downloaded  from  our  official website  www. Bhadarwahheavens.com up to 22-05-2019 and the  cost of  
tender  document (nonrefundable) be  deposited  in  J&K  Bank against Account No. 0030040100023389. 
The receipt  in original  needs  to be  enclosed  along with  technical bid, otherwise  the  bid  should not  be  
considered  for evaluation. 

2. The tender should be addressed to the Chief Executive Officer, Bhadarwah Development Authority, and sent 
under Registered post  in  one  envelope  containing  two separate envelopes (A)  &(B) superscribed  with  
technical  bid  and  financial  bid  which  should reach in the office of the Chief Executive  Officer  Bhadarwah 
Development  Authority on or before 24-05-2019 up to 2 pm. 

3. The tender  will be  opened  by  the  Authority Level  Tender  Opening Committee  in  the  office  chamber of  
Chief  Executive  Officer , Bhadarwah Dev  Authority on  the  same  day  at 3 pm in presence of  the contractors 
or  their authorized representatives  who may  like  to be  present.  

4. The financial bid  shall  be opened  and  evaluated  only  for  those  bidders  who are/shall found technically  
qualified  by  Tender  Opening  /evaluation  committee of  BDA. 

S. 
No  

Description Cost of 
Tender      
Documents 
(in Rupees) 

Last Date   for 
receipt of 
application   
and  issue  of  
Tender  
Documents 

 

Earnest 
Money(in 
Rs) 

1 Herbal Plants (all varieties)/plant (Annexure A) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
250.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

22-05-2019 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2500.00 
 

2 Ornamental Plants (all varieties)/plant (Annexure–B) 
 

3 Winter  and  summer annual seeds (all varieties) 
(Annexure-C) 

4 Flower pots of different sizes with ornamental plants.  
 

5 Flower pots without ornamental plants. 
i.e 10” 
18” 
24” 
28” 
Any other  size above than  28” 

6. Ornamental  flower plant 
7. Organic manure 

7.1 Wormi  compost 
7.2 Cow  dung  manure (rotted black)  



4 
5. The  tender  must be accompanied by  earnest  money in the  form of  Call  Deposit  Receipt for  an  amount of  

Rs  2500.00/- of  any  scheduled  bank pledged  to the  Accounts  Officer,  Bhadarwah Development  Authority  
without  which no  tender shall be  entertained. 

6. The rates for supply of material should be FOR Bhadarwah at  different sites  as  to be mentioned in work order. 
The damages if any occurred during transportation the agency shall personally responsible.  

7. Rates should be inclusive of all taxes, transportation etc. 
8. Payment shall be made to the agency on receipt of full material. 
9. All plants/seed should be free from disease.  
10. The earnest money will be released to the unsuccessful tenderers after 30 days from the date of acceptance of 

tender and in the case of successful tenderer it will be accounted towards security deposit. The earnest Money 
may be forfeited if the tenderer withdraws the tender after tender opening during the period of validity. No 
duplicate document shall be issued in lieu of reportedly issued and lost document.  

11. As soon as Letter of Intent (LOI) is  issued to the successful tenderer. The successful tenderer shall execute an 
agreement with the Bhadarwah Development Authority within 7 days after the issuance of the letter of intent. The 
expenses on that account and incidental charges shall be borne by the tenderer. Failure to execute such an 
agreement shall not, however, prevent the contract from being enforced against him. The date of start of work 
shall be reckoned after seven days from the date of issue of allotment letter or actual start of work whichever is 
earlier.  

12. In case of failure of the contractor to execute the work in part or in full the act shall amount to breach of contract. 
A registered notice or notice sent through a special messenger to the contractor for breach of contract shall be 
sufficient for authority to wind up or cancel his contract. In case contractor avoids receiving the notice or 
deliberately gives wrong address for communication where it becomes practically difficult to deliver the notice, 
the same shall be pasted on the entry gate of his known address in presence of a witness and the notice shall be 
treated as service notice to the contractor. His earnest money will be forfeited and he will be blacklisted for future. 
The BDA will be at liberty to get the left over work executed at his risk and cost. Any additional amount involved 
for such execution may be recovered from other claims/ resources of the contractor. 

13. The tenders shall be valid for at least 90 days from the date of opening of technical bid. In the event of successful 
tenderers failing, declining or delaying the execution of the agreement, the Authority shall, without prejudice to 
any other remedy available to it under any law, for the time being in force in the state, be entitled to forfeit the 
earnest money in full or in part and impose such penalty as may be determined by the Authority  which may  be  
forfeiting the  contractor   to participate in any of the  BDA for a period of minimum  2  years (or)  as deemed  fit  
by  CEO, BDA. 

14. The tenders on plain paper/ telegraphic tenders/ conditional tenders shall be rejected. Tenderers are advised to 
quote complete item rates (including material carriages & incidentals) against the advertised Bill of quantities. 
Tenders written in pencil shall be rejected. Tenders should be clearly written and writing sealed with transparent 
tape. 

15. The tenders accepted will be checked by the Authority for any arithmetical errors. Errors will be corrected by the 
Authority as follows: 

• where there is a discrepancy between the rates in figures and in words, the rates in words will govern; 
and 

• Where there is a discrepancy between the unit rate and the line item total resulting from multiplying  
        the unit rate by the quantity, the unit rate as quoted will govern. 

15. The Authority reserves the right to itself to accept or reject any tender or part thereof or allot the contract to any 
contractor in full or in part without assigning any reason thereof. 

16. Any clarification required by the tenderer in regard to the technical points etc. mentioned in the tender or the 
annexure hereto or otherwise pertaining to the works may be sought from the consultant or Executive Engineer, 
Bhaderwah Development Authority, Bhaderwah on any working day. 

17. The tenderer may in his own interest inspect and examine the site and its surroundings, as also means or access to 
site and satisfy him-self before tendering as to the nature of ground, climatic conditions, the form and nature of 
site, by making prior appointment with the Executive Engineer, BDA, Bhaderwah well in time. 

18. The following requirements should be adhered to: 
• The tender document should be signed and dated on each page by the tenderer. 



5 
• The tender document should be accompanied by a certified true copy of Power of Attorney of the signatory 

to the document. The Power of Attorney should include the power to agree to refer disputes to arbitration. 
19.   The tender submitted by an individual shall be signed with his full name and his complete address shall be 

recorded thereon. If it is submitted by a firm, it shall be signed by a member of the firm who is duly authorized to 
enter into the contract, for  which legal documental procedure  to be  submitted  along  with uploading   of  
technical documents and  the  original needs  to be  submitted  along  with hard copy  for evaluation/reference. He 
shall sign his own name and give the name and address of each member of the firm and shall furnish power of 
Attorney along with the tender. 

20.  No foreign exchange shall be made available to the tenderer in connection with the execution of the work. 
21. The work shall be carried out strictly according to the terms and conditions, specifications, design, and  plans 

described in Annexure whenever applicable. 
22.The contractor/firm shall be paid for the actual quantity of work executed/supplied and as measured at the site at 

the rate accepted by the deptt. The Deptt; reserves the right to increase or decrease any item or items of work. Any 
claim by the firm/Agency on this account shall not be entertained. The rates quoted shall hold good for any 
increase/decrease in quantity. 

23. It is only a rate  contract, Chief  Executive Officer, Bhadarwah Development  Authority  shall  have  right  to 
increase (or)  decrease  any  quantity (ies) of  items  (or) not  to  issue  work order for  any (or)  all item (s)  
depending upon  funds available, climatic  conditions (or)  for any  other reason (s) not  specified in the tender.  

24. Rate  contract  shall be valid  for a period of 12 months, extendable by another  one year  with mutual  consent  of  
both  the  parties. 

 
   

               Sd/-                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    
(Dr. Rajinder Kumar Khajuria)KAS 

Chief Executive Officer 
 Bhadarwah Dev. Authority 

 
 

No: BDA/2019-20/209-13_      Dated:  03-05-2019    
Copy to the:- 

1. Commissioner/Secretary to Government, Tourism Department, J&K  Govt. Civil Secretariat, Srinagar for    
information. 

2.    Executive Engineer BDA  for information. 
3     Publicity Manager BDA for uploading of NIT 03 of 05/2019 on our official website.  
4.    Notice Board. 

            5.     Office file 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



6 
Annexure (A) 

S. No  Description Rate  to be 
quoted/plant in poly 
bags 

A Herbal plants all verities  besides  mentioned below   
1 Aconitum  Heterophyllum  

2 Artemisia (all  varities)  

3 Podophyllium hexandrum  

4 Digitalis Purpurea  

5 Violaodorata  

6 Picorrhyzea Coryea  

7 Ginko Biloba  

8 Bergaraim rose  

9 Santillana  

10 Pomegranate  

11 Lupinus albus  

12 Bulbus painia  

13 Paenioemodia  

14 Granium Walchinia  

15 Dioscoria  

16 Atropa Baladona  

17 Lavendulla Aungustifolia  

18 Sented Granium   

19 Pyrethrum  

20 Innulla Racemosa  

21 Alovera  

22 Rose Merry  

23 Salvia Officinalis   

24 Echinaccea Aungustifolia  

25 Origanum Valgure  

26 Geranium musculatus  

27 Achillia Milifolium  

28 Berbebis Aristata  

29 Acorus Calamus  

30 Mentha Longifolium  

31 Tagitus Minuta  

32 Thymus Valgaris  

33 Verbiscum Thespases  

34 Rheum Emodia   

35 Valeriania officianalis  

36 Valeriania (Mushakbala)  

37 Polynumhydropaiper  



7 

 
 

 
 
 

 
Sd/- 

I/c Parks and  Gardens 
BDA 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

38 Lavindullasteochos  

39 Allium sativum  

40 Nettle  

41 Dendlian  

42 Berginia lingulata  

43 Red  hack pocker   



8 
Annexure (B) 

 
Sd/- 

I/c Parks and  Gardens 
BDA 

S. No  Ornamental Plants  all verities  besides  
mentioned below 

Rate  to be 
quoted/plant in poly 
bags 

1 Hydrngia  

2 Chery Laral  

3 Pussy willow  

4 Bitolla  

5 Logistraimia  

6 Jasmine Yellow  

7 Jasmine   white  

8 Hamaliyan Cherry  

9 Rose  budded   

10 Common  Rose  

11 Budhlia Red  

12 Acuba Japanica  

13 Verginia  Creeper   

14 Begnonia  Creeper  

15 Rose creeper  

16 Americian  Rose   

17 Standing  rose  

18 Flowering  plump  

19 Spriea  Rose  

20 China  Rose  

21 Golden  Syprus  

22 Flowering  cherry  

323 Enoymus-Green  

24 Enoymus-verigated   

25 Golden Private   

26 Mapple   

27 Magnolia grandiflora   

28 Mangnolia Solangiana  

29 Flowering  ball  

30 Flowering  apple (Red)  

31  Italian Cypress  

32 Junipur Compacta   

33 Tulip Bulbs  

34 Snow  ball   

35 Olive  Plants  



9 
     Annexure (C) 

 
Sd/- 

I/c Parks and  Gardens 
BDA 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

S. No  Winter  annual  seeds  Rates  to be quoted per grams 

1 Callendulla  
2 Corn  flower  
3 Poppy  
4 Panzy   
5 Phylox  
6 Godetia  
7 Sweet William  
8 Lurika  
9 Codetia  
10 Istaq  
11 Dazzy  
12 Laxsfr  
13 Condituff  
S No. Summer annual Seeds  
1 Celosia  
2 Amarantus   
3 Partulaca  
4 Night Queen   
5 Poppy   
6 Nigellia  
7 Balsum   
8 Bedinthalia   
9 Chrysanthemum  
10 Zania    
11 Candytuff  
12 Dianthus  
13 Salvia  
14 Aster   
15 Ajaranthums  
16 Coxxom  
17 Verbinia   
18 Gundey   



10 
Annexure (D) 

 

 

 
Sd/- 

I/c Parks and  Gardens 
BDA 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

S. No  Flower Pots of different size with ornamental 
plants.  

Rate  to be  quoted per 
pot 

1   

2   

3   

4   

5   

6   

7   

8   

9   

10   

11   

12   

13   



11 
 

Annexure (E) 
 

 
 

Sd/- 
I/c Parks and Gardens 

BDA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

S. No  Flower  pots without  ornamental plants   Rate  to be  quoted per 
pot 

1 10”  

2 18”  

3 24”  

4 28”  

5 Any  other  size above than  28”  

6   



12 
 

Annexure (F) 
 

 
 

Sd/- 
I/c Parks and  Gardens 

BDA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

S. No  Ornamental flower  plant  Rate  to be  quoted per 
plant 

1   

2   

3   

4   

5   

6   

7   

8   

9   

10   

11   

12   

13   



13 
 

Annexure (G) 
 

 
 
 

Sd/- 
I/c Parks and  Gardens 

BDA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

S. No  Organic  Manure i.e Wormi  Compost 
  

Rate  to be  quoted per 
vehicle  fully loaded  
TATA Mobile including  
loading  unloading  up  
to different  sites of  
BDA  such as Gatha, 
TRC, Khellani,  Sungli,.  
Kapra, Nalthi.  
 

1   

2   

3   

4   

5   

6   

7   

8   

9   

10   

11   

12   

13   



14 
 
 

Annexure (H) 

 
 Sd/- 

I/c Parks and  Gardens 
BDA 

S. No  Organic  Manure i.e  Cow  dung manure (rotted 
black )  

  

Rate  to be  quoted per 
vehicle  fully loaded  
TATA mobile including  
loading  unloading  up  
to different  sites of  
BDA  such as Gatha, 
TRC, Khellani,  Sungli,.  
Kapra, Nalthi.  
 

1   

2   

3   

4   

5   

6   

7   

8   

9   

10   

11   

12   

13   


	UGOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR
	OFFICE OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER,

